

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

D. JOSEPH KURTZ, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01142-PKC-RML
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

GLADYS HONIGMAN, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-02910-PKC-RML
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF: (1) PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT; (2) CLASS COUNSEL'S
APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES; AND
(3) CLASS REPRESENTATIVE PAYMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT	3
A. Litigation History	3
B. The Settlement Process	5
C. The Settlement	5
D. The Proposed Settlement Class.....	7
III. THE NOTICE PLAN HAS SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	7
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL	10
A. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair: Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class and Engaged in Arm’s- Length Negotiations with Defendant	11
B. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair: The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class Is Adequate and Equitable Under the Factors Considered by the Second Circuit.....	13
1. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	13
2. Reaction of the Class	14
3. Stage of Proceedings and Discovery Completed	14
4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages and Maintaining the Class	15
5. Reasonableness of Settlement in Light of Best Possible Recovery and Attendant Risks of Litigation	16
V. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE	18
1. Class Counsel’s Investment of Time Favors the Request.....	21
2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Case Favors the Request.....	21
3. The Litigation Risks Favor the Request.....	22
4. The Quality of Representation Favors the Request	22

	Page
5. The Fee Is Reasonable in Relation to the Settlement	23
B. The Request for an Award of Litigation Expenses Should Be Granted	23
VI. THE REQUESTED CLASS REPRESENTATIVE PAYMENTS SHOULD BE GRANTED	24
VII. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	25
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Berni v. Barilla G. e R. Fratelli, S.p.A.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 14, 34 (E.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>reversed on other grounds in</i> <i>Berni v. Barilla S.p.A.</i> , 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Chavarria v. N.Y. Airport Serv., LLC</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	13, 18
<i>Chen v. Select Income REIT</i> , 2019 WL 6139014 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019)	19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10, 11, 18
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	22
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)	9
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)	21
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	8
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019)	10, 11, 14

	Page
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	11
<i>Kurtz v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 768 F. App'x 39 (2d Cir. 2019)	4
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	22
<i>McLaughlin v. IDT Energy</i> , 2018 WL 3642627 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2018)	19, 24
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Pearlman v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 3974358 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2019).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Seekamp v. It's Huge, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 7272960 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2014).....	23
<i>Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2417404 (D. Conn. June 10, 2019).....	20, 24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7, 10, 11, 19
<i>Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....	15
<i>Wright v. Stern</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14, 15
<i>Zink v. First Niagara Bank, N.A.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 297 (W.D.N.Y. 2016).....	9

Page

Zink v. First Niagara Bank, N.A.,
 2016 WL 7473278
 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2016)23

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

New York’s General Business Law

§349.....1, 3, 18, 23
 §349(h).....18
 §350.....3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

Rule 2318, 25
 Rule 23(b)(2).....4
 Rule 23(b)(3).....4, 7
 Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....7
 Rule 23(e).....10
 Rule 23(e)(1).....1, 8
 Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....8
 Rule 23(e)(2).....10, 11
 Rule 23(e)(2)(A)-(B).....10
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)-(D).....10
 Rule 23(e)(3).....18
 Rule 23(f)4
 Rule 23(h)19

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

5 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions
 §16:5 (5th ed.).....24
